
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Andy Ellis 

Governance and Scrutiny Officer 
Tuesday, 11 August 2020 at 6.00 pm  Direct: 020-8132 1111 
 
Please click HERE to view the meeting or 
copy and paste the link below into your web 
browser 
 
https://bit.ly/33kxPUN 
 

  
  
 E-mail: andy.ellis@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Susan Erbil (Chair), Achilleas Georgiou, Edward Smith, Lee David-
Sanders, Hass Yusuf, Birsen Demirel, Elif Erbil and Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Andy Ellis (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 2020  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020. 

 
4. CALL-IN: ADOPTION OF THE ENFIELD CLIMATE ACTION PLAN  (Pages 

7 - 76) 
 
 To review the decision taken at Cabinet on 15 July 2020 as a result of the 

matter having been Called-in. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NWUzNTA0ZWItNjZjNy00Y2Y3LWI1NmYtNjMxZTlhNjYyMjVi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cc18b91d-1bb2-4d9b-ac76-7a4447488d49%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22130ceb0f-d23a-4c40-8143-dd82f56493c1%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://bit.ly/33kxPUN


5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
Business Meetings 
 
Tuesday 15 September 2020 
Thursday 17 December 2020 (Budget Meeting) 
Wednesday 17 February 2021 
Thursday 1 April 2021 
 
Provisional Call-in Meetings 
 
Thursday 24 September 2020 
Wednesday 21 October 2020 
Wednesday 25 November 2020 
Wednesday 13 January 2021 
Thursday 4 February 2021 
Wednesday 3 March 2021 
Thursday 25 March 2021 
Tuesday 27 April 2021 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.7.2020 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 9 JULY 2020 

 
COUNCILLORS 

 

PRESENT Susan Erbil (Chair), Achilleas Georgiou, Lee- David Sanders, 
Birsen Demirel, Sinan Boztas, Claire Stewart, Mahmut 
Aksanoglu, Hass Yusuf, and Edward Smith. 

  
OFFICERS: Jeremy Chambers (Director of Law & Governance) 

Joanne Drew (Director of Housing & Regeneration) 
Will Wraxall (Shareholder & Commercial Partnerships 
Manager) 
Andy Ellis (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
Susan O’Connell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
Elaine Huckell (Governance & Scrutiny Secretary) 
Clare Bryant (Senior Governance Officer – producer of virtual 
meeting) 

 
Also Attending:  

 
Councillor Mary Maguire (Cabinet Member, Finance & 
Procurement)  
Councillor Joanne Laban (Leader of the Opposition) 
Councillor George Savva (Observing) 
 

1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Susan Erbil welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting of Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee. Members of the Committee introduced themselves. 
Councillor Erbil said Councillor Achilleas Georgiou would chair the meeting for 
item 4 when the call-in would be considered, Councillor Boztas would 
substitute for her.  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Greer and Councillor Elif Erbil. 
Councillor Stewart would be substituting for Councillor Greer and Councillor 
Aksanoglu would substitute for Councillor Elif Erbil. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Susan Erbil declared a non-pecuniary interest for the call-in item of 
the agenda. There were no other declarations of interest.  
There was a brief discussion about the ability of a Scrutiny Committee 
member to be able to scrutinize a decision made by someone with whom they 
have a ‘close association’.  Jeremy Chambers clarified the position as set out 
in the Council’s Constitution 
 
3   
MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 21 MAY, 28 MAY AND 4 JUNE  
 
AGREED 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.7.2020 

 

- 2 - 

The minutes of the meetings of 21 May 2020 and 28 May 2020 were Agreed.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 4 June were agreed, with an amendment to 
include the following statement in respect of Schools re-opening –  
 
That  

a) Governing bodies have the responsibility to decide on the re-opening of 
a school and 

b) as a Local Authority we have a duty of care to those who maintain 
schools and a duty of care to staff. 

 
Matters Arising  
 
Recording of committee meetings – 
Advice on the recording of committee meetings was requested from the 
Director of Law and Governance - Jeremy Chambers.  He said the recording 
of meetings is feasible and possible he will check regulations and inform 
members accordingly. 
 
Scrutiny Workstreams – 
Following a question from Councillor Smith on the work undertaken by the 
scrutiny workstreams which had been cut short as a result of the pandemic, 
Jeremy Chambers said it would be for the new Scrutiny Panels to decide how 
to address the issues/actions raised by the workstreams.  
 
It was thought the new Regeneration & Economic Development Scrutiny 
Panel would look at the work of the Meridian Water workstream and decide on 
how scrutiny of this important development should proceed. 
Councillor Erbil suggested that members who had chaired workstreams may 
wish to forward their suggestions to the new Scrutiny Panel Chairs. 
 
4   
CALL IN: TRADING COMPANY BUSINESS PLANS  
 
Councillor Georgiou chaired the meeting for this item. 
 
The Committee had received a report from the Director of Law and 
Governance outlining details of a call-in received on the decision taken by 
Cabinet 
[...]
oming to an end and we needed to reflect on whether the 
plans made are correct in the world we live in today. She requested that 
Councillors refer the report back to Cabinet to review the decision. 

 
Councillor Maguire Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement together with 
Joanne Drew (Director of Housing & Regeneration) and Will Wraxall 
(Shareholder & Commercial Partnerships Manager) provided information in 
support of the decision as follows:  
 

1. Councillor Maguire suggested that Councillor Laban should have asked 
officers questions to obtain any further information needed as she 
appeared to have misunderstood the report. 

2. The report acknowledges that the stability of income has been at least 
in part due to the furlough scheme and that the effects of the pandemic 
will remain for some time. Vulnerable tenants may be reliant on 
universal credit.  The furlough scheme has already been extended and 
there is a possibility it may be extended further.  

3. Rents are set by Housing Gateway in line with Local Housing 
Allowance this ensures residents regardless of their financial situation 
are able to access benefits which cover the full rental charge.  Any 
residents impacted by the end of the furlough scheme would be able to 
access benefit if required, this would minimise the impact on cash flow. 
This situation is being monitored on a regular basis to identify any 
issues at an early stage this would be brought forward to Cabinet. 

4. The report presents the Energetik Operating Plan as opposed to the 
Business Plan.  The Business Plan runs for 40 years and was 

Page 3



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.7.2020 

 

- 4 - 

approved by Council in September 2019. The report identifies potential 
opportunities, they have not made assumptions.   

5. The Planning Committee acts completely independently of the 
shareholder function of Energetik. 

 
 
Issues raised by members and responded to by Cllr Maguire, Will Wraxall and 
Joanne Drew 
 
Q1.  I am surprised that Housing Gateway appear to be borrowing large sums 
of money in light of these very uncertain times. It is necessary to ensure that 
correct judgements are made regarding the level of risks involved.  
What would happen if a proportion of tenants had a reduction in their income? 
Can you confirm that if tenants run into difficulties that their housing costs 
would be covered by universal credit or other benefits so that the company’s 
income stream would not be affected? 
 
Rental costs would be covered, there is more of a risk with universal credit 
because it takes a while for this benefit to come through, but Housing benefit 
would cover this.   
 
Q2. What happens to the company’s viability if there are delays at Meridian 
Water? Will there be a financial impact on Energetik in respect of investment 
decisions already made? 
 
Energetik is in a positive position at present. Slippage at Meridian Water is not 
significant, and is considered financially sound, however should any problems 
arise they would be reported back.   
Councillor Maguire confirmed that there are regular reports to Cabinet.  This is 
kept under constant review. 
 
There was then further discussion to consider the part two section of the 
report containing exempt information.  
 
Councillor Laban summed up her concerns by asking members whether they 
had confidence in the decision made and asked if this was right for where we 
are today? 
 
Councillor Maguire said from the questions and answers given, members 
should be satisfied that we are taking our responsibilities with these 
companies to ensure they are sound and are going in the right direction. 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for the call-
in and responses provided   Having considered the information the Committee 
agreed to confirm the original Cabinet decision: 

 
1. To approve the business plan of Housing Gateway Ltd. (HGL) for the period 

2020-23, including the development and implementation of an Ethical 
Letting Agency alongside the company’s core private rented business.  

 

Page 4



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 9.7.2020 

 

- 5 - 

2. To note and support the Operating Plan of Energetik for the period 2020-23. 
 
3. The recommendation as set out in the part 2 report, containing exempt 

information. 
 

Councillors Aksanoglu, Boztas, Demiral, Georgiou, and Yusuf and voted in 
favour of the above decision. Councillors David-Sanders and Smith voted 
against. The original Cabinet decision was therefore agreed. 
 
5   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the date of future meeting as follows: 
 
Virtual Meeting  
Thursday 30 July 2020 
 
The meeting ended at 7:35pm 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



London Borough of Enfield 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting Date 11 August 2020 
 

 
Subject:       Call in: Adoption of the Enfield Climate Action Plan                    
Cabinet Member:     N/A                        
   
Key Decision:    KD5136                        
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report details a call-in submitted in relation to the following decision: 

Cabinet decision taken on 15 July 2020. This has been “Called In” by 8 members 
of the Council; Councillors Maria Alexandrou, Alessandro Georgiou, Lindsay 
Rawlings, Stephanos Ioannou, Mike Rye, Joanne Laban, Andy Milne, and Glynis 
Vince. 
 
Details of this decision were included on Publication of Decision List no 4/20-21 
(Ref. 08/04/20-21 – issued on 17 July 2020) 

 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to consider the decision that has been called-in for 
review. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 

2. That Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the called-in decision and 
either: 

(a) Refers the decision back to the decision-making person or body for 
reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of its concerns.  The 
decision-making person or body then has 14 working days in which to 
reconsider the decision; or 

(b) Refer the matter to full Council; or 

(c) Confirm the original decision. 

 
Once the Committee has considered the called-in decision and makes one of 
the recommendations listed at (a), (b) or (c) above, the call-in process is 
completed.  A decision cannot be called in more than once. 
 
If a decision is referred back to the decision-making person or body; the 
implementation of that decision shall be suspended until such time as the 
decision making person or body reconsiders and either amends or confirms the 
decision, but the outcome on the decision should be reached within 14 working 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



days of the reference back.  The Committee will subsequently be informed of the 
outcome of any such decision 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 
3. The council’s values are upheld through open and transparent decision 

making and holding decision makers to account. 
 

Background 
 
4. The request (received on 24 July 2020) to “call-in” the Cabinet decision of 15 

July 2020 was submitted under rule 18 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. It 
was considered by the Monitoring Officer.  

 
The Call-in request fulfilled the required criteria and the decision is referred to 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in order to consider the actions stated 
under 2 in the report. 
 
Implementation of the Cabinet decision related to this report will be 
suspended whilst the “Call-in” is considered. 

 
Reasons and alternative course of action proposed for the “Call in” 
 
5. The Call-in request submitted by 8 Members of the Council gives the 

following reasons for Call-In: 
 

 The climate change plan has been adopted without public consultation. 

Covic-19 or not this has not been publicly consulted upon whereas other 

plans and strategies have been.  

 

 The document does not say why it has not found other avenues to consult 

or provide any explanation as to why the Cabinet discounted delaying 

adoption until a consultation could take place. 

 
 

 The strategy states ‘’The Greenbelt will play an enhanced role in 

biodiversity, carbon-off-setting and in helping to facilitate low-carbon 

living.’’ However, it does not explain how this fits with the Local Plan Policy 

as the draft document states that the council might look at potentially 

releasing parts of the Green Belt for development. 

 

 The strategy has a section on key asks of government yet fails to have a 

section on key asks of the Mayor of London who is in charge of services 

that have a significant impact on the council’s ability to become carbon 

neutral. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



Consideration of the “Call in” 
 
6.  Having met the “Call-in” request criteria, the matter is referred to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee in order to determine the “Call-in” and 
decide which action listed under section 2 that they will take. 

 
The following procedure is to be followed for consideration of the “Call-in”: 

 The Chair explains the purpose of the meeting and the decisions which 

the Committee is able to take.  

 The Call-in lead presents their case, outlining the reasons for call in.  

 The Cabinet Member/ Decision maker and officers respond to the 

points made. 

 General debate during which Committee members may ask questions 

of both parties with a view to helping them make up their mind.  

 The Call in Lead sums up their case. 

 The Chair identifies the key issues arising out of the debate and calls 

for a vote after which the call in is concluded. If there are equal 

numbers of votes for and against, the Chair will have a second or 

casting vote.  

 It is open to the Committee to either;  

o take no further action and therefore confirm the original decision  

o to refer the matter back to Cabinet -with issues (to be detailed in 

the minute) for Cabinet to consider before taking its final 

decision.  

o to refer the matter to full Council for a wider debate (NB: full 

Council may
[...]
 that are 
 exceptions to the call-in process.  
 
Workforce Implications 
 
16. There are no workforce implications  
 
Property Implications 
 
17. There are no property implications  
 
Other Implications 

 
18. There are no other implications 
 
Options Considered 
 
19. Under the terms of the call-in procedure within the Council’s Constitution, 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee is required to consider any eligible decision 
called-in for review.  The alternative options available to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee under the Council’s Constitution, when considering any call-in, 
have been detailed in section 2 above 

 
 

Page 10



Conclusions 
 
20.  The Committee, following debate at the meeting, will resolve to take one of 

the actions listed under section 2 and the item will then be concluded. 
 

Report Author: Claire Johnson 
Head of Governance & Scrutiny 
Email: Claire.johnson@enfield.gov.uk 
Tel No. 020 8132 1154 
 
Date of report 3 August 2020 
 
Appendices 
Cabinet Report and Appendices 

Response to Call in reasons 
 
Background Papers 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
None 
 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
Cabinet 
 
Meeting Date 15 July 2020 
 

 
Subject:   Adoption of the Enfield Climate Action Plan   
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Ian Barnes, Deputy Leader 
 
Executive Director: Sarah Cary, Executive Director Place 
   
Key Decision:  5136 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To provide an overview of Enfield’s Climate Action Plan and seek approval 
for its adoption. 

 
Proposal(s) 
 
2. Adopt the Enfield Climate Action Plan. 
 
3. Delegate responsibility for implementation of the Enfield Climate Action 

Plan to the Executive Director Place in consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member. 

 
Note that whilst a number of the actions in the Enfield Climate Action Plan 
are already funded, others will require new funding commitments, 
including from central and regional government, and there will be full 
consideration of the financial implications as workstreams are progressed. 

 
Reason for Proposal(s) 
 

Adopt the Enfield 
Climate Action Plan 

The Enfield Climate Action Plan defines the scale of 
the Council’s existing carbon emissions and then 
sets out a challenging but deliverable set of actions 
which will get us to our target of zero emissions by 
2030. 
 
The Plan now requires endorsement by the 
Council’s Cabinet so that it is adopted as a formal 
document which should be recognised and 
implemented. 
 

Delegate responsibility 
for implementation of 
the Enfield Climate 

The Enfield Climate Action Plan needs senior 
operational leadership to make sure that it is 
successfully implemented. 

Page 315 Agenda Item 12Page 13



Action Plan to the 
Executive Director Place 
in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet 
Member. 

 

 
Political oversight will be provided via regular 
consultation with and briefings to the relevant 
Cabinet Member. 

Note that whilst a 
number of the actions in 
the Enfield Climate 
Action Plan are already 
funded, others will 
require new funding 
commitments, including 
from central and 
regional government, 
and there will be full 
consideration of the 
financial implications. 
 

 

The Council has already made its commitment to 
climate change clear and a number of the actions in 
the CAP are already funded, for example Energetik, 
LED lights on-street and new woodlands. Some 
actions will require additional resources and funding 
from within the Council, while others will need 
external funding, particularly from central and 
regional government. 
 
As with all Council decisions, as separate 
actions/reports are brought forward for approval, 
where required they will be supported by business 
cases and there will be full consideration of the 
financial implications. 
 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Plan 
 
Good homes in well-connected neighbourhoods 

 
4. The CAP r
[...]
D MIllen Classification Members Date of First Issue 30/07/20 

Owner Environment 
 

Issue Status FINAL Date of Latest Re-Issue 03/08/20 

Version 3.0 Page 1    

 

BRIEFING NOTE 

 
FOR THE ATTENTION OF: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday 11 August at 6:00 pm 
 
Officer Contact Details:  
Name & Division:  Dominic Millen, Place  
Telephone: 020 8132 0987  
E-mail: dominic.millen@enfield.gov.uk  

 
 
Background 
 
The Climate Action Plan (CAP) is the Council’s response to the commitments 
set out in the Climate Emergency Declaration in July 2019, which in itself was a 
response to a global climate emergency – see points 11. to 14. in the Cabinet 
Report. 
 
It has been developed following a comprehensive baselining exercise – points 
15. to 20. in the Cabinet Report. 
 
The actions it contains will mean the Council’s operations are carbon neutral by 
2030 and there is the framework for the borough to be carbon neutral by 2040; 
this is ambitious given that nationally the target year for carbon neutral is 2050. 
 
Responses to Call In Reasons 
 
1. The climate change plan has been adopted without public consultation. 

Covic-19 or not this has not been publicly consulted upon whereas other 
plans and strategies have been.  

 
The draft Climate Action Plan was published on Council’s website from 
Friday 13th March 2020 to Friday 24th April 2020 (6 weeks). Comments from 
the public were invited during this period. 
 
A public event was organised for 6pm to 8pm on Thursday 19th March at 
The Dugdale Centre. However, due to the rapid escalation of the Covid-19 
crisis, after considering Government advice, as a precautionary measure, 
this event was cancelled with a view to rearranging by Friday 24th April. 
 
As the Covid-19 crisis worsened both officer resources and information 
technology capabilities were severely stretched. This meant there was not 
the opportunity to arrange a new event before the 1st May deadline for 
submitting the draft CAP in order
[...]
 with stakeholders and the CAP will be 
subject to regular review – points 18., 25. and 60. 

 
3. The strategy states ‘’The Greenbelt will play an enhanced role in biodiversity, 

carbon-off-setting and in helping to facilitate low-carbon living.’’ However, it 
does not explain how this fits with the Local Plan Policy as the draft document 
states that the council might look at potentially releasing parts of the Green 
Belt for development. 

 
The CAP is a strategic document which, as per the example provided, sets 
out the Council’s vision in respect of the various themes. However, as noted 
in Appendix 2 of the Cabinet Report, “Green belt and Metropolitan Open 
Land” “…will be considered in the Enfield Local Plan.”. 
 
This is an entirely appropriate approach given that the new Enfield Local Plan 
is part way through an iterative process of development. Therefore, the vision 
set out in the CAP can inform this process including the collection of the 
supporting evidence which will underpin the new Enfield Local Plan. 
 

4. The strategy has a section on key asks of government yet fails to have a 
section on key asks of the Mayor of London who is in charge of services that 
have a significant impact on the council’s ability to become carbon neutral. 
 
The “Influencing others” theme of the CAP (page 35 of Appendix 1 of the 
Cabinet Report) includes a column which is titled “A regional and national 
agenda: Our key asks of Government”. This column then lists seven key 
regional and national asks, including: “Work with Transport for London, train 

Page 75



Author D MIllen Classification Members Date of First Issue 30/07/20 

Owner Environment 
 

Issue Status FINAL Date of Latest Re-Issue 03/08/20 

Version 3.0 Page 4    

 

operating companies and Network Rail to continue to increase and improve 
low carbon public transport in Enfield.”. 
 
Given that the Mayor of London is responsible for regional government in 
London and that Transport for London is a functional body of regional 
government in London, it would seem that the document does have a 
section with the key asks of the Mayor of London. 

 
It is acknowledged that the use of a capital “G” when referring to regional 
government could be confusing so this will be altered in the final CAP. 
 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 2020
	Minutes

	4 CALL-IN: ADOPTION OF THE ENFIELD CLIMATE ACTION PLAN
	Cabinet Report: Adoption of Enfield Climate Action plan
	12 Adoption of the Enfield Climate Action Plan

	Appendix 1 - Enfield Climate Action Plan 2020
	12 Adoption of the Enfield Climate Action Plan
	4620PL19193CAppendix1EnfieldClimateActionPlanDesignedJULFinalDraft


	Appendix 2 - Overview of Main Themes- Public Engagement
	12 Adoption of the Enfield Climate Action Plan
	4620PL19193CAppendix2OverviewofcommentsandresponsesJULFINAL


	Response to Call-in Reasons






Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.8.2020 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2020 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Margaret Greer (Vice Chair) Achilleas Georgiou, Edward 

Smith, Lee David-Sanders, Hass Yusuf, Birsen Demirel and 
Margaret Greer 

 
ABSENT Susan Erbil and Elif Erbil 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Sarah Cary, Executive Director Place, Doug Wilkinson, 

Director of Environment and Operational Services, Dominic 
Millen, Group Leader- Transport Planning and Policy, Claire 
Johnson, Head of Governance, Scrutiny and Registration 
Services, Andy Ellis, Governance and Scrutiny Officer. 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Ian Barnes (Deputy Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Maria Alexandrou (Call-In Lead) 
 

 
1   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair, Cllr Margaret Greer welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
Apologies were received from Cllr Susan Erbil (substitute Cllr Ergun Eren) and 
Cllr Elif Erbil. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th July were agreed, subject to the 
amendments from Cllr Georgiou being included as follows: 

 Cllr Stewart was not present   

 Cllr Georgiou had been asked to circulate the Meridian Water report to 
OSC members.  

 The purpose of providing funding to Housing Gateway is to enable the 
purchase of properties on the market. The structure of equity funding 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.8.2020 

 

- 2 - 

as opposed to loan structures provide Housing Gateway with more 
flexibility when purchasing in the market. 

 
 
4   
CALL-IN: ADOPTION OF THE ENFIELD CLIMATE ACTION PLAN  
 
Cllr Greer introduced this item and out-lined the process to be followed. It was 
re-iterated that only comments and questions relating to the points included 
within the Reasons for Call-in would be permitted. Cllr Greer welcomed Cllr 
Maria Alexandrou as the Call-in Lead.  
 
NOTED THAT: 
 
Cllr Alexandrou expressed her disappointment that the number of reasons 
within this call-in had been reduced, following assessment by the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
The Enfield Climate Action Plan had no comprehensive consultation on the 
LBE website. It was on the website for a few weeks during the peak of the 
covid-19 pandemic. Public events were cancelled and residents had a 
reduced opportunity to respond.  
 
Listening to the views of residents can result in improved schemes, for 
example, the Fox Lane Quieter Neighbourhood Scheme. 
 
If the views of local farmers had been taken in to account, the media coverage 
following the proposal to remove meat from Council events could have been 
avoided.  
 
The Green Belt should not be destroyed by non-sustainable development, for 
a number of environmental factors, including clean air. Clean air is more 
important to residents than living close to a railway station.  
 
The Mayor of London should promote schemes supporting the environment. 
 
Cllr Greer thanked Cllr Alexandrou and invited Cllr Ian Barnes, Deputy Leader 
of the Council to respond. Cllr Barnes confirmed that he rejected each of the 4 
points of the call-in.  
 
The draft plan was on the Council website for a 6 week consultation period. A 
public event on 3rd March was postponed, just before full lockdown was 
introduced. A later event planned for April couldn’t go ahead because of the 
covid-19 crisis. This was a time urgent plan which had a May deadline.  
 
Cllr Barnes detailed the on-going engagement. The Labour Group had a 
briefing on the Climate Action Plan, however, the Conservative Group didn’t 
respond to the offer of a briefing. The draft Climate Action Plan was circulated 
as part of the Member’s Newsletter on 23rd March 2020, asking for comments. 
Many campaign groups such as Extinction Rebellion had provided feedback, 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.8.2020 

 

- 3 - 

along with many comments via social media.  Cllr Barnes took part in media 
interviews and encouraged the public to provide feedback. There were many 
useful comments received from staff, following workshops on the subject.  
 
Cllr Barnes commented that the Plan was an organic document and future 
versions will be supported by engagement with stakeholders. 
 
In response to issues relating to the Green Belt, it was noted that the Green 
Belt has many benefits including agriculture, employment and amenity space. 
There are a variety of funding sources available to support public access and 
bio-diversity. Land use should be within the remit of the Local Plan, rather 
than the Climate Action Plan. 
 
In response to the issue relating to the key asks of The Mayor of London, it 
was highlighted that the Mayor of London has responsibility for government in 
London and provision of public transport, which are both covered in the 
Climate Action Plan. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Barnes and Officers for their response and then asked 
Members of OSC to consider any questions.  
 
The following issues were raised by Members and responded to by Cllr 
Alexandrou, Cllr Barnes, Saray Cary, Doug Wilkinson and Dominic Millen. 
 
Q1. Why didn’t the Conservative Group respond to the offer of a Group 
briefing on the Climate Action Plan?  
 
A1. A virtual meeting would have been more appropriate. 
 
Q2. Before the Action Plan was published on 13th March, who did you engage 
with and how did the strategy change as a result?  
 
A2. Social media was used widely, along with personal appearances, 
encouraging residents to engage. Many of the actions relate to council 
operations, therefore, a number of staff members were involved in developing 
action plans. 
 
Q3. During the 6-week consultation period, how many responses were 
received from the public, local businesses, farmers and external 
organisations? 
 
A3. Most responses were from climate change groups (8 in total, including 
Extinction Rebellion). Feedback from the public was not so forthcoming (8 in 
total) so more will be encouraged. There were over 300 comments on social 
media about the need to reduce meat consumption. The message from the 
Council is eat less meat and if possible, source from an organic butcher. 
 
Q4. When consultation is handled poorly, it has the potential to nullify the final 
report. Appendix 2 of the report gives very little detail on consultation, just 
generic comments.  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.8.2020 

 

- 4 - 

 
A4. Many of the groups gave similar comments in their responses. When 
considering consultation in the statutory sense, this was an engagement 
process. The report clearly states that an annual review will be carried out, 
with further public engagement. There will be engagement with schools, 
encouraging young people to participate and also staff development modules 
relating to climate change. Resident engagement will continue for decades as 
advances in science become apparent.  
Q5. Specific examples around poor consultation were given; With only 2 short 
paragraphs on the Enfield incinerator, why doesn’t the document expand on 
this?; No real consultation relating to how can we avoid further environmental 
damage. 
 
A5. The Climate Action Plan is a framework with over 100 individual actions 
which will be consulted upon in their own right. This is the start of the process 
and there will be on-going engagement. We are working alongside the Covid-
19 crisis but the climate crisis is also a danger and the plan must be 
implemented. The Enfield incinerator is part of the North London Power 
Project and comes under the remit of the North London Waste Authority. The 
consultation has been adequate, with a greater opportunity for people to 
engage, being in lockdown. The Council would be criticised if we didn’t 
address the climate crisis. As a Council, we should be commended for moving 
this forward at pace.  
 
The Chair, asked Cllr Alexandrou, as the call-in lead, to summarize. Cllr 
Alexandrou stated that the Climate Action Plan should be transparent and 
more ambitious. The Plan should have been based on the results of 
consultation with all parties and a virtual briefing meeting should be held for all 
Councillors.  
 
Before proceeding to the vote, Members of the Committee provided some 
observations. Going forward, there needs to be clarity between consultation 
and engagement. In the past, the Council has been good at consultation, 
however, with only 16 responses in total, this should not be referred to as 
adequate. Cllr Barnes offered to meet with Cllr Smith to discuss the Plan and 
future consultation.  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the reasons provided for the 
call-in and responses provided   Having considered the information the 
Committee agreed to confirm the original Cabinet decision: 

 
1.  Adopt the Enfield Climate Action Plan 
 
2. Delegate responsibility for implementation of the Enfield Climate Action Plan 

to the Executive Director Place in consultation with the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 

 
 

Councillors Greer, Georgiou, Demiral, Yusuf and Eren voted in favour of the 
above decision. Councillors David-Sanders and Smith voted to refer the 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 11.8.2020 

 

- 5 - 

matter to Full Council for wider debate.The original Cabinet decision was 
therefore agreed. 
 
Cllr Greer thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting.  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
Business Meetings 
 
Tuesday 15 September 2020 
Thursday 17 December 2020 (Budget Meeting) 
Wednesday 17 February 2021 
Thursday 1 April 2021 
 
Provisional Call-in Meetings 
 
Thursday 24 September 2020 
Wednesday 21 October 2020 
Wednesday 25 November 2020 
Wednesday 13 January 2021 
Thursday 4 February 2021 
Wednesday 3 March 2021 
Thursday 25 March 2021 
Tuesday 27 April 2021 
 
 
 


